
 
 

Avon Pension Fund Committee 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Friday, 17th December, 2021 
Time: 9.30 am 
Venue: Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 
 
Bath and North East Somerset Councillors: Paul Crossley (Chair), Shaun Stephenson-
McGall (Vice-Chair), Chris Dando and Paul May 
 
Co-opted Voting Member: Charles Gerrish (Academies) 
 
** COVID alert: From the 6 May 2021 all formal Council meetings of whatever nature must take 
place physically. However, we are constrained by health & safety considerations and social 
distancing measures. This means that room capacities are significantly reduced, and the visiting 
public may be prevented from entering a meeting room if it is at capacity. **  
 
 
With the above measures in mind this meeting of the Committee will involve a quorum of the 
membership on this occasion. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mark Durnford
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 394458
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



NOTES:
 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to 
the camera operators.  We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public 
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee
[...]
larations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
complete the green interest forms circulated to groups in their pre-meetings (which will 
be announced at the Council Meeting) to indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 
 

 
4.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
5.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
6.   ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  

 To deal with any petitions or questions from Councillors and where appropriate co-
opted and added members. 

 
7.   MINUTES: : 24TH SEPTEMBER 2021 (INFORMAL) & 4TH OCTOBER 2021 (PUBLIC 

& EXEMPT) (Pages 7 - 30) 
 
8.   PENSION BOARD DRAFT MINUTES: 30TH NOVEMBER 2021 (Pages 31 - 40) 

 The Committee are asked to note the minutes of the Pension Board held on 30th 
November 2021.  

 



9.   INTERIM ACTUARIAL VALUATION 2021 (Pages 41 - 74) 

 Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 require the Fund to carry out an 
actuarial valuation every three years, the next is due as at 31 March 2022. The interim 
valuation provides an update to the current funding plan.  

 
10.   ANNUAL RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT REPORT (Pages 75 - 136) 

 The Fund has a Responsible Investing (RI) Policy in place to address the impact of 
risks arising from RI issues on the investments portfolio.  

 
11.   BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE (Pages 137 - 160) 

 This report updates the Committee about Brunel and the wider pool covering delivery 
of service, performance, governance and risk management aspects of the pool.  

 
12.   INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE & STRATEGY MONITORING (Pages 161 - 286) 

 This paper reports on the investment performance of the Fund and seeks to update 
the Committee on routine strategic aspects of the Fund’s investments and funding 
level; and policy and operational aspects of the Fund.  

 
13.   UPDATE ON LEGISLATION (Pages 287 - 322) 

 The purpose of this report is to update the Pensions Committee on the latest position 
concerning the Local Government Pension Scheme [LGPS] and any proposed 
regulatory matters that could affect scheme administration.  

 
14.   PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION (Pages 323 - 360) 

 The purpose of this report is to present the Fund’s performance for the three months to 
30th September 2021 against its key performance indicators (KPI’s) in relation to the 
administration of pension benefits.  

 
15.   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW (Pages 361 - 414) 

 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on Internal Audit activity.  
 
16.   PENSION FUND ADMIN - EXPENDITURE & CASHFLOW (Pages 415 - 424) 

 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of administration and 
management expenditure incurred against budget for the year to 31 October 2021.  

 
17.   WORKPLANS (Pages 425 - 434) 
 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Mark Durnford who can be contacted on  
01225 394458. 



 
9 

Avon Pension Fund Committee- Friday, 24th September, 2021 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
Friday, 24th September, 2021 

 
Bath and North East Somerset Councillors: Paul Crossley (Chair), Shaun Stephenson-
McGall (Vice-Chair), Bruce Shearn, Chris Dando and Paul May 
 
Co-opted Voting Members: Councillor John Cato (North Somerset Council), Councillor 
Steve Pearce (Bristol City Council), Councillor Toby Savage (South Gloucestershire
[...]
 Pension Fund Committee- Friday, 24th September, 2021 

been recruited to assist the Communications & Marketing Manager to maximise 
member sign up to MSS. He added that they will triage incoming member 
enquiries/requests to identify and signpost members to use MSS which will assist the 
reduction to the workload on the Member Services team. 
 
He said that a good target over the next 18 months would be to increase usage from 
35% to 60%. 
 
William Liew suggested that the Fund uses employers where possible in helping to 
spread the messages regarding online use and to consider holding seminars online 
for members on this matter. 
 
Councillor John Cato asked if any usability evaluations of MSS had been carried out. 
 
The Pensions Manager replied that there hadn’t and said that they could consider 
approaching members via a survey to see if the system requires any development. 
 
The Service Director for Financial Control and Pensions commented that digital 
developments do need to be progressed and that it was acknowledged that we need 
to encourage the use of MSS and expand its possibilities. 
 
He added that Keynsham Civic Centre was undergoing refurbishment following the 
pandemic and that the Pensions Teams were looking to have as much space as 
possible within the building when that work has been completed. 
 
Councillor Paul May asked if the Chairman could make representation on behalf of 
the staff regarding their return to the Keynsham Civic Centre. 
 
The Chairman replied that he would along with discussing whether their access to 
the new Council laptops could be accelerated within the rollout programme. 
 
The members of the Committee were minded to advise that the following resolutions 
should be made on Monday 4th October. 
 
The Committee notes: 
 
(i) The Fund performance for the three months to 30th June 2021. 
(ii) The current Risk Register. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 14



 
19 

Avon Pension Fund Committee- Friday, 24th September, 2021 

33    BUDGET & CASH FLOW MONITORING  
 
The Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk introduced this report. She said 
that the Pension Fund’s Statement of Accounts will be approved by the Corporate 
Audit Committee at their December meeting. 
 
The members of the Committee were minded to advise that the following resolutions 
should be made on Monday 4th October. 
 
The Committee notes: 
 

(i) The administration and management expenditure incurred for the year to 31 
March 2022.  

(ii) The Cash Flow report for the year to 31 March 2022. 
(iii) The Going Concern Statement for the Pension Fund as currently drafted. 

  
34    WORKPLANS  

 
The Governance & Risk Advisor introduced this report. She said that attached to the 
report was the work plan for the Committee and a separate one for the Investment 
Panel which sets out provisional agendas for forthcoming meetings. 
She added that a provisional training programme for 2021/22 was also included. 
 
The members of the Committee were minded to advise that the following resolution 
should be made on Monday 4th October. 
 
The Committee notes the Committee & Investment Panel work plans and 
training programme for the relevant period. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.57 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
20 

Avon Pension Fund Committee- Monday, 4th October, 2021 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
Monday, 4th October, 2021 

 
Present:- Councillors Paul Crossley (Chair), Shaun Stephenson-McGall (Vice-Chair), 
Bruce Shearn, Chris Dando and Paul May 
 
Also in attendance: Tony Bartlett (Service Director - Financial Control and Pensions), 
Nathan Rollinson (Investments Manager), Geoff Cleak (Pensions Manager) and Carolyn 
Morgan (Governance and Risk Advisor) 
 
 

  
35    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure. 
  

36    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
The Democratic Services Officer announced that this meeting was being held with 
only a quorum of the Committee due to ongoing social distancing measures resulting 
from Covid-19.  
 
He said that an informal virtual meeting of the Committee had been held on Friday 
24th September for all members where they had agreed provisional 
recommendations. 
  

37    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

38    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
  

39    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
  

40    ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
  

41    MINUTES: 28TH JUNE 2021  
 
The minutes were approved as a correct record.  
 
 
  

Page 21



 
21 

Avon Pension Fund Committee- Monday, 4th October, 2021 

42    PENSION BOARD MINUTES: 21ST SEPTEMBER 2021  
 
The Committee noted the draft minutes of the Pension Board from their meeting that 
took place on September 21st 2021. 
 
  

43    EQUITY PORTFOLIO REVIEW  
 
The Committee, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served 
by not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public 
should be excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of the Act as amended. 
 
  

44    ANNUAL REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGIES  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note the following: 
 

(i) The Risk Management Strategies are all achieving their strategic objectives. 
 

(ii) There are no strategic changes required to any of the strategies. 
 

(iii) There is adequate collateral to support the strategies. 
 
  

45    BRUNEL UPDATE  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note the information set out in the report and 
appendices. 
 
  

46    INVESTMENT PANEL ACTIVITY  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note the draft minutes of the Investment Panel 
meeting on 17th September at Appendix 1 and Exempt Appendix 2. 
 
  

47    INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE  
 
The Investments Manager introduced this report. He gave a brief summary of the 
discussion from the Informal Virtual Meeting held on 24th September. 
 

  The funding level is estimated to have improved from 97% to 101% over Q2 
as asset growth outweighed the rise in the value of the liabilities. It is 
estimated to have increased by 9% over the year to 30 June 2021. 
 

  The benefit of now having a Dynamic Equity Protection Strategy would be that 
the protection will evolve in line with the markets. The protection would be in 

Page 22



 
22 

Avon Pension Fund Committee- Monday, 4th October, 2021 

place from the first -10% move in equities and that permanent protection 
would be in place if markets fell from -10% to -30% 

 
  The portfolio was well positioned with indirect inflation protection for the 

exposure to real assets and there was also potential to rebalance inflation 
hedging within the risk management mandate. 
 

The Committee RESOLVED to note the information set out in the report and 
appendices. 
 
  

48    UPDATE ON LEGISLATION  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note the current position regarding the developments 
that could affect the administration of the fund. 
 
  

49    PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION - PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND RISK 
REGISTER  
 
The Service Director for Financial Control and Pensions informed the Committee that 
following a representation from the Chairman some staff within the service were now 
due to receive laptops sooner than expected through the rollout programme. 
 
Councillor Shaun Stephenson-McGall asked if there was any update with regard to 
staff being able to return to work within Keynsham Civic Centre. 
 
The Service Director for Financial Control and Pensions replied that a remodelling of 
the River Suite was also planned as part of the refurbishment and that a walkabout 
of the site was due to take place next week to assess the feasibility for staff within 
the service to use this space once work had been completed. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note: 
 
(i) The Fund performance for the three months to 30th June 2021. 
(ii) The current Risk Register. 
 
  

50    BUDGET & CASH FLOW MONITORING  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note: 
 

(i) The administration and management expenditure incurred for the year to 31 
March 2022.  

(ii) The Cash Flow report for the year to 31 March 2022. 
(iii) The Going Concern Statement for the Pension Fund as currently drafted. 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 23



 
23 

Avon Pension Fund Committee- Monday, 4th October, 2021 

51    WORKPLANS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note the Committee & Investment Panel work plans 
and training programme for the relevant period. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.40 am  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 

Page 24



Document is Restricted

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
16 

Pension Board- Tuesday, 30th November, 2021 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
PENSION BOARD 
 
Tuesday, 30th November, 2021 

 
Present:- Nick Weaver (Chair), Helen Ball (Member Representative), Steve Harman 
(Employer Representative) and David Yorath (Member Representative) 
 
Observers: Stuart Anstead and Alison Wyatt 
 
Also in attendance: Tony Bartlett (Service Director - Financial Control and Pensions), Jeff 
Wring (Service Director - One West), Geoff Cleak (Pensions Manager), Anna Capp 
(Member Services Manager), Claire Newbery (Employer Services Manager), Carolyn 
Morgan (Go
[...]
accessing future meeting reports 
(iii) Agree the proposal to complete modules from the Online Training Academy 

Page 37



 
25 

Pension Board- Tuesday, 30th November, 2021 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.58 am  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 

Page 38



 
Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
MEETING: AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

MEETING 
DATE: 10 DECEMBER 2021 

TITLE: INTERIM ACTUARIAL VALUATION 2021 

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 
List of attachments to this report: 
Exempt Appendix 1 – 2021 Funding review report  

 
1. THE ISSUE 

1.1 Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 require the Fund to carry 
out an actuarial valuation every three years, the next is due as at 31 March 2022. 
Between these mandatory valuations, the Fund periodically requests interim 
valuations to assess whether the funding strategy is on track and to begin the 
discussions with the actuary, committee and employers about the 2022 valuation. 

1.2 The Fund commissioned an interim valuation as at March 2021 (but also 
considered the results as at 31 August 2021) which provides the current context 
for the 2022 valuation.   

1.3 The interim valuation provides an update to the current funding plan. Current 
employer contribution rates and deficit payments are not revised as a result of this 
update; however, it provides an indication of rates at 2022.  It is important to 
note that the interim valuation is a snapshot of the funding level at a 
particular point in time. 

1.4 The Actuary presented the interim valuation report at a Committee workshop on 
01 December 2021. The report used at the workshop is in Appendix 1.  

2. RECOMMENDATION 
That the Avon Pension Fund Committee notes: 
2.1 The outcome of the 2021 interim valuation and 2022 valuation timetable. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 39

Agenda Item 9



3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1 The actuarial valuation sets the contribution rates and deficits payments required
[...]
ble Investment Total Evaluation (RITE) Analysis 

 
1. THE ISSUE 

1.1. The Fund has a Responsible Investing (RI) Policy in place to address the impact 
of risks arising from RI issues on the investments portfolio.  

1.2. Given that transparency and disclosure of the RI policy and activities is an 
important element of being a responsible investor, the Fund publishes an annual 
report demonstrating how the policy has been implemented during the year. This 
year the report covers periods to September 2021 as significant RI work was 
undertaken in 3Q21 including the equity allocation review which saw the Fund 
adopt two new interim decarbonisation targets as well as a number of strategic 
asset allocation changes. 

1.3. Brunel are our strategic partner for developing, implementing and monitoring our 
RI polices and priorities. For the year ending December 2020 Brunel have 
published their second Responsible Investing and Stewardship Outcomes Report 
– elements of this report have been incorporated into the Fund’s Annual RI report 
which contains links to the full Brunel document. 

1.4. Appendix 2 is the Fund’s first TCFD report. The Report will form an appendix to 
the RI Annual Report and is designed for public consumption.  

1.5. The Responsible Investment and TCFD report for periods up to and including 
3Q21 will be published on the Fund’s website once it has been approved by the 
Committee. 

1.6. Appendix 3 is a climate change strategy peer group comparison prepared by 
Mercer. Mercer will present the analysis at the meeting. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
2.1.  Approves the Annual Responsible Investment Report for publication. 
2.2.  Approves the Taskforce on Climate-related Financial Disclosures Report 

for publication. 
2.3.  Agrees the RI priorities for 2022/23. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 10



3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1. The budget includes the costs of the carbon and environmental analysis 

provided by Brunel as an elective service. 

4. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT 
[...]
er extent than discretionary 

infrastructure assets. 

Infrastructure Case Study: Energy from Waste 

A new multifuel facility located in Slough which uses waste as an energy source will 

have a generating capacity of 50MW and use up to 480,000 tonnes per year of pre-

processed waste-derived fuel. The project is already supplying electricity to the grid. 

Once fully on-stream, the facility will power around 100,000 households. It will save 

around 5.2 million tonnes of CO2 through the project lifetime, equivalent to 

permanently removing 70,000 cars from the road. The Fund gained exposure to this 

asset through its £120 million Cycle 2 commitment to Brunel’s renewable 

infrastructure portfolio. 

During the year our core infrastructure manager, IFM, announced a net-zero target 

and published ambitious interim targets along with details of a review of their asset 

management processes, which will see them working closely with the underlying 

portfolio companies to implement emission reduction initiatives. For example, IFM 

worked with a major US oil and gas pipeline company to complete a series of 

acquisitions including a leading North American clean energy development, allowing 

the company to accelerate its growth plans and position itself to participate in the 

energy transition. In addition, IFM committed to phasing out thermal coal exposure 

by 2030 and have agreed to make no new investments in assets that derive over 

20% of revenues from thermal coal. 

 
1 The ‘just transition’ highlights the social consequences of climate change and provides the 
framework for connecting climate action with inclusive growth and sustainable development for 
regions and communities most effected by the phase out of the fossil fuel industry. The Fund pledged 
its support for a ‘just transition’ alongside a $5 trillion coalition of investors in 2019. 

14 
Page 91



 

(II)Secured Income 

The Fund committed £48 million (in addition to the £94 million existing
[...]
mmittee is asked to note the report and outcomes of the Internal Audit work 
carried out on the Avon Pension Fund.  

 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1 There are no financial considerations to consider.  

 

4 THE REPORT 

2019/20 & 2020/21 Internal Audit Work 

4.1  Internal Audit reviews the Pension Fund operations as part of its annual internal   
audit planning process (risk assessing all Council activities) and this results in audit 
reviews being scheduled each year.  

4.2 Internal Audit presented this report to the Pension Board on 21st September 2021. 
Page 359

Agenda Item 15



 
4.3 The Internal Audit Service has carried out and reported on 5 audit reviews since 

June 2019 and the Audit reports are attached at Appendices 1 – 5. For each of the 
5 reports the audit opinion recorded an Assurance Level 4 – ‘Good’ and there were 
not any significant issues to the bring to the Boards’ attention. 

 
4.4 The 2020 Audit Review of compliance with the Code of Practice 14 (Final Report 

issued in July 2021) is of particular interest to the Board and therefore the 
background and findings of this particular review are summarised below. 

 
  Code of Practice 14 Review 
4.5 The scheme is regulated and overseen by the Pensions Regulator who has a 

number of regulatory tools, including issuing “Codes of Practice”, to enable it to 
meet its statutory objectives. Other bodies and agencies undertake key roles, 
particularly the Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board (SAB), the 
Ministry for Housing Communities and Local Government, and CIPFA, which sets 
the accounting standards. 

 
4.6 Codes of Practice provide practical guidance in relation to the exercise of functions 

under relevant pensions legislation and set out the standards of conduct and 
practice expected from those who exercise those functions. Code of Practice 14 
(COP 14) is particularly directed at scheme managers and the members of pension 
boards of public service pension schemes and connect
[...]
 
ensuring that these are recorded within a 
Register of Interest. 

• A review of attendance at meetings & 
training sessions. 

• Completion of relevant documentation 
by new members. 

• Online Pension Board information is 
accessible, relevant, and current. 

 
The level of compliance to this checklist should 
be reported to the Pension Board. 
 

Agreed 
 
Responsible Officers: Governance & 
Risk Advisor, Carolyn Morgan. 
 
Implementation Date: 1st October 2021 
 
 

 

P
age 411



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 412



 
Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
MEETING:    AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

MEETING 
DATE: 

 
10 DECEMBER 2021 

AGENDA 
ITEM 
NUMBER 

  

TITLE: 
   PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION 

(1) EXPENDITURE FOR YEAR TO 31 OCTOBER 2021                                   
(2) CASHFLOW FOR YEAR TO 31 OCTOBER 2021 

WARD:    ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report: 
Appendix 1      Summary Financial Accounts: Year to 31 October 2021 
Appendix 1A    Summary of main budget variances: Year ending 31 March 2022 
Appendix 2      Cash Flow for year to 31 October 2021 
  

 

1 THE ISSUE 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of administration and 

management expenditure incurred against budget for the year to 31 October 2021. 
This information is set out in Appendices 1 and 1A.  

1.2 This report also contains the Cash Flow forecast for the year to 31 March 2022. 
This information is set out in Appendix 2. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee notes: 
2.1 The administration and management expenditure incurred for 7 months to 31 

October 2021. 

2.2 The Cash Flow forecast as at 31 October 2021. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 413

Agenda Item 16



 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1 The administrative and management costs incurred by the Avon Pension Fund are 

recovered from the employing bodies through the employers’ contribution rates. 
3.2 The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment o
[...]
0) 249 (9,838) (9,411) 427

Net Cash Flow/(Out-Flow) 8,114 11,765 3,651 (26,833) (20,427) 6,406

P
age 421



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 422



 
Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
MEETING: AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

MEETING 
DATE: 10 December 2021 

TITLE: WORK PLANS 

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report:  
Appendix 1 – Committee Work plan  
Appendix 2 – Investments Panel Work plan  
Appendix 3 – Training Programme 2019-21 

 
1 THE ISSUE 
1.1 Contained in this report are details of a change to the format of Committee reports 

for noting. From March 2022 certain monitoring reports will only be available on the 
Modern Gov Library. 

1.2 The Fund has signed up to the Hymans Robertson’s LGPS Online Learning 
Academy (LOLA) and committee members are asked to undertake training 
modules from January 2022. 

1.3 Attached to this report is the work plan for the Committee and a separate one for 
the Investment Panel which set out provisional agendas for forthcoming meetings.  
The dates for future Committee and Panel meetings are also included. 

1.4 The provisional training programme for 2021/22 is included as Appendix 3. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 That the committee: 

a) Notes the changes to the format of future committee reports & introduction of 
the Modern Gov library from March 2022 

b) Notes the introduction of the Hymans Robertson’s LGPS Online Learning 
Academy from January 2022. 

c) Notes the Committee & Investment Panel workplans and training programme 
for the relevant period. 

  

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1 There are no financial considerations to consider. The cost of the LGPS Online 

Learning Academy licences is within the budget already agreed. 

 

Page 423

Agenda Item 17



4 THE REPORT 
4.1 Modern Gov Library 

a) The plan to create capacity & improve efficiency by moving some regular 
monitoring reports out of the meeting pack to an alternative accessible format 
was first brought to Co
[...]
 corporate bond strategy – updated benchmark outcome 

(post 2022 valuation)

P
age 429



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 430



Appendix 3

Committee Training Plan

Type of training Date Hymans NKA Recommendations

Equity Review Workshop

The impact of COVID-19 on the Fund + actuarial methods,  

McCloud impact, exit credits and Section 13 

Valuation training sessions – purpose, role, outcomes etc. 2022 

Actuarial Valuations

Pensions administration + the role of the Board/Committee 

Pensions Governance 

Workshop Jun-22 Investment performance and risk management 

Workshop Mar-22

Workshop 24-Sep-21

Workshop Dec-21

P
age 431



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 432


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES: : 24TH SEPTEMBER 2021 (INFORMAL) & 4TH OCTOBER 2021 (PUBLIC & EXEMPT)
	Mins 20210924 Exempt Virtual Meeting
	Mins 20211004
	Mins 20211004 Exempt

	8 PENSION BOARD DRAFT MINUTES: 30TH NOVEMBER 2021
	9 INTERIM ACTUARIAL VALUATION 2021
	Exemption Notice
	Exempt Appendix 1

	10 ANNUAL RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT REPORT
	Appendix 1 - Draft RI Report
	Draft Covering Page
	Executive Summary DONE
	Contents
	Section 1 - RI Policy and Strategy DONE v2
	Section 2 - Brunel v2 DONE
	Section 3 - Carbon Metrics DONE v2
	Section 4 - Positive Impact in Private Markets DONE
	Section 5 - Stewardship DONE
	Section 6 - Communications Strategy DONE v2
	Section 7 - 2022 RI Priorities DONE
	Appendix A - Engagement Case Studies

	Appendix 2 - Draft TCFD Report
	Appendix 3 - Mercer RITE Analysis

	11 BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE
	Exemption Notice
	Exempt Appendix 1
	Exempt Appendix 2a
	Exempt Appendix 2b

	12 INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE & STRATEGY MONITORING
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 - LAPFF Quarterly Report
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5 - Exemption Notice
	Exempt Appendix 5
	Appendix 6a Mins 20211119 Draft
	Appendix 6b 20211119 Exempt Draft

	13 UPDATE ON LEGISLATION
	Appendix 1 Current matters affecting LGPS administration (Mercer Draft)

	14 PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION
	A

Minutes of the meeting


Bath and North East Somerset Council 

 
Page 38 

AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Friday, 17th December, 2021, 9.30 am 

 
Bath and North East Somerset Councillors: Paul Crossley (Chair), Shaun Stephenson-
McGall (Vice-Chair), Chris Dando and Paul May 
 
Co-opted Voting Members: Charles Gerrish (Academies) 
 
 
Also in attendance: Tony Bartlett (Service Director for Financial Control and Pensions) 
and Geoff Cleak (Pensions Manager) 

  
69    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.  
  
  

70    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
The Democratic Services Officer announced that this meeting was being held with 
only a quorum of the Committee due to ongoing social distancing measures resulting 
from Covid-19. 
 
He said that an informal virtual meeting of the Committee had been held on Friday 
10th December for all members where they had agreed provisional 
recommendations. 
  
  

71    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  
  

72    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
  
  

73    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
  
  

74    ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
  



 
Page 39

  
75    MINUTES: : 24TH SEPTEMBER 2021 (INFORMAL) & 4TH OCTOBER 2021 

(PUBLIC & EXEMPT)  
 
The minutes were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
  

76    PENSION BOARD DRAFT MINUTES: 30TH NOVEMBER 2021  
 
The Committee noted the draft minutes of the Pension Board from their meeting that 
took place on November 30th 2021. 
  
  

77    INTERIM ACTUARIAL VALUATION 2021  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note the outcome of the 2021 interim valuation and 
2022 valuation timetable.  
  
  

78    ANNUAL RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT REPORT  
 
Charles Gerrish referred to his comments made at the virtual meeting regarding the 
new multifuel facility located in Slough which uses waste as an energy source and 
asked for further information on this investment. 
 
The Service Director for Financial Control and Pensions replied that a further 
response will be supplied to the Committee in due course. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 
i) Approve the Annual Responsible Investment Report for publication. 
ii) Approve the Taskforce on Climate-related Financial Disclosures Report for 
publication. 
iii) Agree the RI priorities for 2022/23. 
 
  
  

79    BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE  
 
Councillor Chris Dando asked what would happen if Brunel decided to increase its 
fees and charges. 
 
The Service Director for Financial Control and Pensions replied that any changes 
would require all 10 client funds to approve them. He added that Brunel may decide 
to scale back on some of their services. 
 
Councillor Paul May asked what the Fund could do if it were unhappy with decisions 
made by Brunel. 
 
The Service Director for Financial Control and Pensions replied that it was both 
difficult and expensive to leave Pool and that the Fund has to Pool with someone as 
a legal requirement. 
 



 
Page 40

He added that if the Fund were to join another Pool it would then likely be as a junior 
partner and therefore have less influence. He stated that the Fund had been on a 
significant journey since they began their work with Brunel and that he felt it had 
been successful so far. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note the information set out in the report and 
appendices. 
  
  

80    INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE & STRATEGY MONITORING  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 
i) Approve the revised Investment Strategy Statement 
ii) Note the information set out in the report and appendices. 
  
  

81    UPDATE ON LEGISLATION  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note the current position regarding the developments 
that could affect the administration of the fund. 
  
  

82    PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION  
 
Councillor Chris Dando asked if there was an update on the availability of new IT 
equipment for staff. 
 
The Pensions Manager replied that the majority of staff were managing with what 
they currently have and that as part of the phased rollout of new laptops they were 
expecting to receive them by the end of the financial year. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note: 
 
(i) The Fund performance for the three months to 30th September 2021. 
(ii) The current Risk Register. 
  
  

83    ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note the report and outcomes of the Internal Audit 
work carried out on the Avon Pension Fund. 
  
  

84    PENSION FUND ADMIN - EXPENDITURE & CASHFLOW  
 
Councillor Paul May asked to be assured that the underspend quoted within the 
budget would not be removed as it was still required to fund the vacancies 
mentioned. 
 
The Service Director for Financial Control and Pensions replied that the budget is 
controlled by the Committee and said that there is no intention for it to be removed. 
 



 
Page 41

The Committee RESOLVED to note: 
 

(i) The administration and management expenditure incurred for 7 months to 31 
October 2021. 

 
(ii) The Cash Flow forecast as at 31 October 2021.  

  
  

85    WORKPLANS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 

i) Note the changes to the format of future committee reports & introduction of 
the Modern Gov library from March 2022 

ii) Note the introduction of the Hymans Robertson’s LGPS Online Learning 
Academy from January 2022. 

iii) Note the Committee & Investment Panel workplans and training programme 
for the relevant period. 

 
Councillor Paul May, on behalf of the Committee, wished to thank all officers and 
staff within the Council, the Fund and their advisors for their continued hard work.  
  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.55 am  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 


